Nil (Note) to settle a sum of approximately
HK$3,456,000 owed by the
Company to a creditor

Fully utilised as
intended (Note)

Note:   There were no proceeds from the issue of new shares as the issue was used to settle a sum of approximately
HK$3,456,000 owed by the Company to Chan Yuen Lung Alfred. (For details, please refer to the
announcements of the Company dated 27 June 2023 and 3 July 2023.)

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not conducted any other equity fund raising activities
in the past 12 months prior to the date of this announcement.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately upon Completion (assuming the Placing Shares are fully
placed and there is no other change in the issued Shares from the date of this announcement and
up to the Completion Date):

Shareholders
(i) As at the date of this

announcement

(ii) Immediately upon
Completion (assuming the

Placing Shares are fully placed
and there is no other change
in the issued Shares from the

date of this announcement and
up to the Completion Date)

Substantial Shareholders

Chan Yuen Lung Alfred 34,560,000 16.67% 34,560,000 14.29%

The Placees – – 34,560,000 14.29%
Other public Shareholders 172,800,000 83.33% 172,800,000 71.42%

Total 207,360,000 100.00% 241,920,000 100.00%

8

GENERAL

The Placing Shares will be allotted and issued pursuant to the General Mandate and therefore the
allotment and issue of the Placing Shares will not be subject to any Shareholders’ approval.

As the Completion is subject to the satisfaction of the conditions precedent set out in the
Placing Agreement, the Placing may or may not proceed. Shareholders and potential
investors of the Company are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the securities of the
Company.

DEFINITIONS

The following terms have the following meanings in this announcement unless the context
otherwise requires: